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more are under consideration. We
have received ten more,

SHRI M. C. SHAH: May I know,
Sir, the location of these societies, or
the States in which these societies are
%0 be assisted?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The
etght societies which we have actual-
Iy assisted, for which the amounts
have been actually disbursed, are (1)
The Burdwan Central Co-operative
Agricultural Production and Market-
ing Society Ltd., P.O. Memari, District
Burdwan; (2) The Gujarat State Co-
operative Marketing Society Lid,
Relief Road, Ahmedabad—it is the
State to which the hon. Membeyr be-
longs; (3) The Totgars Co-operative
Sale Society Ltd., Sirsi, North Kanara,
Mysore State; (4) The Coimbatore
District Central Co-operative Supply
and Marketing Society Ltd., Coimba-
tore; (5) The North Arcot District
Central Co-operative Supply and Mar-
keting Society Ltd., Vellore; (6) The
Thanesar Co-operative Marketing-
cum-Processing Society Ltd. Thane-
sar, District Karnal, Haryana; (7) The
M. P. State Co-operative Marketing
Society Ltd., Jabalpur, M.P. (Work-
shop at Tikamgarh); (8) The Hoshan-

gabad Tehsil Co-operative Markefing‘

Society Ltd., Itarsi (M.P.).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

OBEROI INTERCONTINENTAL HoTEL

*4 SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will
the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any reports of discri-
mination between Indians and foreign-
ers in the Oberoi Intercontinental
Motel at Delhi have been received by
Government;

(b) whether it is & fact that there
are some parts of the Hotel where
Indians are not allowed eatry; and
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(c) if the reply to parts (a) and
(b) above is in the affirmative, what
steps have been taken by Govern-
ment in this connection?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIMATI
JAHANARA JAIPAL SINGH): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) Does not arise,

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1
know, Sir, from the hon. Minister
whether any enquiries have been
made in this connection to find out
whether there is any place where
Indians are not allowed to go in that
hotel?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Yes, Sir, en-
quiries have been made. There is no
place in the hotel where Indians are
not allowed.

SHRI M. P._BHARGAVA: May I
know, Sir, from the hon Minister
whether there is a certain bar in the
hotel where Indians are prohibited
from going and, if that is a fact, what
are the reasong therefor?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, the re-
ference is probably to the House Boat
bar in the hotel. There is no prohi-
bition for Indians going there, but
according to our prohibition laws they
cannot be served alcoholic drinks.
Therefore, it is possible that Indians
may not like to go there because they
are served soft drinks where foreign-
ers are served al:oholic drinks.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: Is the hon.
Minister aware of the fact that not
only in Oberoi. but in Ashoka hotel
also there are bars where Indians are
not allowed, and at times it is very
embarrassing for = Indian host, or
even an Indian guest of a foreign
visitor if one takes the other there? I
myself went once and I was barred
entry into that bar,
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What
for?

SHRI C. D, PANDE: Obviously, I
wanted to take my friend there. So
it was very embarrassing for me, and
it is very irksome and it is detrimen-
tal to the growth of tourism in this
country. May I ask whether Govern-
ment would take drastic steps so that
this embarrassing, unwholesome and
discriminatory practice is removed?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, I entirely
agree with the hon. Member that it
would be completely intolerable if
there is any place within India where
Indians are not allowed. We are
against discrimination everywhere in
the world, and I am sure no self-res-
pecting person would ever tolerate a
situation like this. If any such case
has occurred, it has not come to the
notice of Government, and if it comes
to notice, serious note will be taken

of it,

SHRI M. S. OBEROI: May I ask
the hon. Minister if it is not a fact
that even the Tek Chand ,Commitiee
on Prohibition has recommended that
this restriction on the hotel should
be removed, and there should be no
discrimination between Indians and
foreigners in such cases? As such,
may I ask, the hon. Minister why
these recommendations have not been
implemented, and if they have not
been implemented up to now, will the
hon. Minister now see that these res-
trictions are removed?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That the Indians
should be allowed to drink.

SHRI M. S. OBEROI: Yes. The Tek
Chand Committee has recommended
that the restrictions now existing
should be removed, from the purely
tourist point of view.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We are
not quite clear. One thing is whether
Indians should be allowed to go there
or not. We are sure that there is no
sudh discrimiination in that regard.
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Another point here is whether Indiang
shoulq be allowed to drink or not. It
is a matter of opinion. I think Mr.
Pande and I radically differ on the
subject. Therefore, it should be left
to the individuals, It should be left
to an individual to decide whether he
should go there or not, Other in-
fluences should work rather than any
kind of an attempt to prevent one
from going there and thereby create
an impression on the foreigners as if
he is being not allowed to go there.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think it is a
background with regard to the ques-
tions that might be coming.
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SHRI LOKANATH MISRA: May I
know, Sir, whether these hostels are
considered as islands, even on dry
days, for being wet? Is alcohol serv-
ed in these hotels even on dry days,
when it is considered a dry day in
Delhi?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, I happen
to be a teetotaller. I do not have
any personal knowledge about this. I
shall find out and let you know.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: What is
dry except the head of the Govern-
ment?

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN: While
I welcome the Minister’'s emphatic
declaration that no discrimination of
any kind will be tolerated, I wish to
ask him whether, in his great enthu-
siasm to be exceedingly good to
tourists, the Indian tourists, the Indian
travellers come to be neglected. And
I say this from my own experience.
‘Will the Minister give an assurance
that in order merely to appear as
giving a great welcome to the foreign
tourists, The Indian visitors or the
Indian tourists are not treated on a
footing of inequality with the foreign-
ers. I have my own experience.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, it is
absolutely clear that providing facili-
ties to foreign tourists does not mean
that Indian tourists should be neglect-
ed. Tourism means not only catering
to foreigners, important though that
is. Tourism essentially must be based
upon Indian tourists and there is no
question of their being discriminated
against,

FooDp SITUATION

»5. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the present food sityation in
the country,

(b) the prospects of coming
€rops;

rabi
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(c) the total foodgrains imported
from each foreign country during the
last three months;

(d)‘ the total imported foodgrains
supplied to each State during the
above period; and

(e) what is the demand made by
the Government of Uttar Pradesh for
imported wheat and the quantity
which was supplied to that State dur-
ing the above period?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND CO-OPERATION (SHRI ANNA-
SAHIB SHINDE): (a) The food situa-
tion in the country continues to be
difficult.

(b) The prospects of rabi crops,
particularly ip the un-irrigated areas,
are not satisfactory.

(c) A statement is placed on the
Table of the Sabha. (Statement I).

(d) No distinction is made either in
the stocks or in the issue of foodgrains
between indigenous and imported
varieties. A statement showing the
total quantity of foodgrains supplied
by the Centre t{o each State during
the three months December 1966 to
February 1967 is placed on the Table
of the Sabha, (Statement II).

(e) Varioug demands for imported
wheat were received from the Uttar
Pradesh Government from time to
time, these were examined in consul-
tation with the State Government and
they were allotied 318 thousand ton-
nes of foodgrains (Wheat and Milo)
for the months of December, 1966 to
February, 1967,

STATEMENT 1

Total quantity of foodgrains supplied by the
Centre to each State during the months
of December, 1966 to February, 1967

(In ‘000 tonnes)
States Quantity
1. Andhra Pradesh 285
2. Assam 264




